
GERTRUDE STEIN



tv v

GERTRUDE STEINBATS- 
FORD

899379
Biblioteka

Główna
UMK Toruń



PRICE 
lOs.ócL 

NET

“Of all Miss Stein’s works, and of all 
monographs on Picasso, it is certainly the 
most readable and perhaps the best. Its 
excellent selection of gay coloured plates 
and photographs, its simple presentation of 
biographical and other relevant facts, make 
it a picturebook that must go on selling.” 
—TIME AND TIDE.
“Her seventy-five pages are as full of ideas 
as an egg is of meat.”—THE LISTENER.
“It is a swift outline, to be sure, but Miss 
Stein has so compressed her unique style of 
prose that the reader really receives a skim­
ming view of thirty-eight years of Pablo 
Picasso’s career. There is sensed a vision of 
his resolute march, always a little ahead of 
the vanguard of modern painters, toward 
new objectives, new ways of seeing, new 
ways of recording, and new techniques of 
capturing that beauty that is the thin¿ itself 
and not a prettified replica of the thing.”— 
THE NEW YORK TIMES.
“. . . an excellent account of the develop­
ment of Picasso’s genius, an explanation— 
very intuitive and convincing—of its 
peculiarly Spanish quality, plus a kind of 
side history of Cubism. So far as words 
can demonstrate the complex qualities of 
Picasso’s art, Miss Stein sounds like an able 
demonstrator.” — THE NEW YORKER.
“. . . Miss Stein writes exactly as she thinks 
and she thinks by instinct and after all that 
is rather how Picasso paints . . . it is a 
revealing book.”—THE MANCHESTER 
GUARDIAN.
“Apart from its value as criticism, the book 
is of enormous interest in that it tells the 
story of Picasso’s life as it affects his art.”— 
JOHN O’LONDON’S WEEKLY.

Picasso is now accepted almost with­
out question as the most versatile 
and influential artist alive. Gertrude 
Stein belonged to that rare category, 
the genuine literary innovator, and 
it was a happy idea that prompted 
her to take as the subject of a short 
book this great creative figure, who 
was for many years, her close friend. 
Picasso’s artistic career is here inter­
woven with the story of his life 
in a manner that could have been 
achieved by no other writer but 
Miss Stein. The result is a book 
whose perusal will be a necessity to all 
interested in modern ideas and their 
expression, while its illustrations, 
some of them in colour, provide a 
miniature gallery of Picasso’s achieve­
ment, from youth to his present 
splendid maturity. It has been 
possible to add to the present edition 
a number of reproductions, in colour 
and monochrome, of pictures painted 
by Picasso during the German Occu­
pation of France of 1940-1944.

"Fourth Large "Printing of

A B ATSFORD BOOK Fourth Large Prin ting of

A ВATSFORD BOOK



PICASSO

GERTRUDE STEIN









PICASSO



Books by Gertrude Stein

THE WORLD IS ROUND 
PARIS FRANCE 
WARS I HAVE SEEN

Batsford Books





Frontispiece

1 STILL-LIFE, "MA JOLIE” (19141



PICASSO

ВУ
GERTRUDE STEIN

B. T. BATSFORD, LTD 
LONDON • NEW YORK • TORONTO 

SYDNEY

ідеш, &.I2.. 24>oS



This work was first published in 
French by the Librairie Floury, 1938. 
The English Version was published in 

October, 1938
Reprinted, April, 1939 

Reprinted, with additional 
illustrations, 1946

Reprinted, Spring, 1948

UNIW::R!*VTECKA

Made and Printed in Great Britain by 
William Clowes and Sons, Limited, London and Beccles 

for the Publishers 
B. T. BATSFORD LTD.

LONDON : 15 North Audley Street, W.i 
€>* Malvern Wells, Worcestershire 

NEW YORK : 122 East 55th Street 
TORONTO : 480-6 University Avenue

SYDNEY : 156 Castlereagh Street

D 7 CO,2905

<993(9



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Titlepage SELF PORTRAIT: Drawing

page viii LINES AND STARS : Drawing in Pure Calligraphy 
(1923). Coll. Rosenberg

i STILL-LIFE, “ MA JOLIE ” (1914). Coll. André Lefèvre

2 LES PAUVRES : Water Colour (1902). Coll. Gertrude Stein

3 GIRL WITH BARE FEET (1895). Coll. Rosenberg

4 HARLEQUIN AND MATCHES (1901). Coll. Rosenberg

5 IN THE CAFE: Toulouse-Lautrec Period (1901)

6 MOTHER AND CHILD: Blue Period (Summer, 1902)

7 WOMEN AT A BAR: Blue Period (1902). Coll. Chrysler

8 NUDE: Charcoal Drawing (1903)

9 LES PAUVRES AU BORD DE LA MER: Blue Period 
(Summer, 1903). Coll. Galerie Simon

io LA FILLETTE SUR LA BOULE: Rose Period (Autumn, 
1904). Coll. Galerie Simon

H LA FAMILLE D’ARLEQUIN AU SINGE: Rose Period 
(Spring, 1905). Coll. Galerie Simon

12 JEUNE GARÇON AU CHEVAL (Winter, 1905). Coll. 
Galerie Simon

13 HEAD OF A WOMAN: Modelled Plaster (1906)

14 HEAD OF A MAN (Spring, 1907). Coll. Galérie Simon

15 PORTRAIT OF GUILLAUME APOLLINAIRE (“Culture 
Physique ”) : Ink Drawing (1906)

16 LES DEMOISELLES D’AVIGNON (1906). Coll. Seligmann

17 TWO NUDE WOMEN (Spring, 1908). Coll. Galérie Simon
v



vi LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS (contd.)

18 FRUIT AND GLASS: Gouache (1908)

19 STILL-LIFE WITH FIGS: Green Period (1909)

20 WOMAN WITH GUITAR (1909). Coll. Galerie Simon

21 A LITTLE GIRL WITH A BASKET OF FLOWERS: Rose 
Period (1905). Coll. Gertrude Stein

22 PORTRAIT OF MISS GERTRUDE STEIN (1906). Coll. 
Gertrude Stein

23 VILLAGE IN TARRAGONA (1909)

24 , 25 WOOD ENGRAVINGS (1905)

26 THE VIOLIN : Charcoal Drawing (1912)

27 STILL-LIFE WITH GLASS (Spring, 1912). Coll. Galérie 
Simon

28 PORTRAIT OF HENRY KAHNWEILER (Autumn, 1910). 
Coll. Galérie Simon

29 HEAD OF A WOMAN (1913). Coll. Gertrude Stein

30 “ AU BON MARCHE Oils and Cut Paper (Spring, 1913).
Coll. Galerie Simon

31 L’HOMME AU LIVRE: Composition in Cut Paper (1913)

32 NATURE MORTE AUX LETTRES RUSSES (1914)

33 “ PARADE ”: Picasso and his Assistants preparing the Scenery
(1917) . Photograph Reproduced by Courtesy oj Mdme. Valentine 
Hugo

34 LA BOUTEILLE DE MARASQUIN (1914). Coll. Gertrude 
Stein

35 STILL-LIFE WITH VIOLIN (1920). Coll. Rosenberg

36 TWO NUDES WITH DRAPERY (1920). Coll. Rosenberg

37 THE BATHERS (1921). Coll. Rosenberg

38 LA SOURCE (1921). Coll. Rosenberg

39 A BOTTLE OF WINE (1922). Coll. Galérie Simon

40 STILL-LIFE IN OPPOSING COLOURS (1922). Coll. 
Rosenberg



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS (confJ.) vu

41 THE WHITE HORSE IN THE RING (1923). Coll. Rosenberg
42 PORTRAIT OF MADAME PICASSO (1923). Coll. Rosen­

berg
43 PORTRAIT OF MADAME PICASSO (1923). Coll. Rosen­

berg

44 DEUX FEMMES CALLIGRAPHIEES (1923). Coll. Rosen­
berg

45 HEAD OF A MAN: Drawing in Chalk and Cut Paper. 
Coll. Galérie Simon

46 SETTING FOR “ MERCURE ” (1923). Coll. Waléry
47 TORSO : Ink Drawing (1906)
48 LA DANSE (1925). Coll. Rosenberg

49 STILL-LIFE WITH STARS (1925). Coll. Galérie Simon
SO STILL-LIFE WITH NAILS (1925). Coll. Galérie Simon
51 PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST’S SON (1927). Coll. 

Galérie Simon

52 FEMME AU SOURIRE (1929). Coll. Galérie Simon

53 SURREALIST DRAWING (1933)- Coll. Galérie Simon
54 DRAWING, " LA BELLE QUI PASSE ” (1905)
55 STILL-LIFE WITH GRAPES (1938). In the Artist1s Studio
S6 LANDSCAPE (1937)
57 LA FEMME QUI PLEURE (1938)
58 LA FEMME AU FICHU (1938)
59 WOMAN WITH LONG HAIR (1938)
60 PORTRAIT (November, 1941). In the Artist’s Studio
61 PICASSO, 1945 : From a Photograph by Cecil Beaton
62 TABLE SERVIE (November, 1941). Coll. Galérie Jeanne Bucher
63 STILL-LIFE (August, 1942). In the Artist’s Studio

64 STILL-LIFE WITH GUITAR (1942). Coll. Galérie Louise 
Léiris

Note

All the subjects illustrated are from Oil Paintings unless otherwise stated



LINES AND STARS
Drawing in Pure Calligraphy (1923)





г LES PAUVRES : Water Colour (1902)



PICASSO
painting in the nineteenth century was only done in 
France and by Frenchmen, apart from that, painting did not 
exist, in the twentieth century it was done in France but by 
Spaniards.

In the nineteenth century painters discovered the need of 
always having a model in front of them, in the twentieth 
century they discovered that they must never look at a 
model. I remember very well, it was between 1904-1908, 
when people were forced by us or by themselves to look at 
Picasso’s drawings that the first and most astonishing thing 
that all of them and that we had to say was that he had 
done it all so marvellously as if he had had a model but that 
he had done it without ever having had one. And now the 
young painters scarcely know that there are models. Every­
thing changes but not without a reason.

When he was nineteen years old Picasso came to Paris, 
that was in 1900, into a world of painters who had completely 
learned everything they could from seeing at what they 
were looking. From Seurat to Courbet they were all of 
them looking with their eyes and Seurat’s eyes then began 
to tremble at what his eyes were seeing, hc commenced to 
doubt if in looking he could see. Matisse too began to 

в I



doubt what his eyes could see. So there was a world ready 
for Picasso who had in him not only all Spanish painting 
but Spanish cubism which is the daily life of Spain.

His father was professor of painting in Spain and Picasso 
wrote painting as other children wrote their a b c. He 
was bom making drawings, not the drawings of a child but 
the drawings of a painter. His drawings were not of things 
seen but of things expressed, in short they were words for 
him and drawing always was his only way of talking and he 
talks a great deal.

Physically Picasso resembles his mother whose name he 
finally took. It is the custom in Spain to take the name of 
one’s father and one’s mother. The name of Picasso’s 
father was Ruiz, the name of his mother was Picasso, in 
the Spanish way he was Pablo Picasso y Ruiz and some of 
his early canvases were signed Pablo Ruiz but of course 
Pablo Picasso was the better name, Pablo Picasso y Ruiz 
was too long a name to use as a signature and he com­
menced almost at once to sign his canvases Pablo Picasso.

The name Picasso is of Italian origin, probably originally 
they came from Genoa and the Picasso family went to 
Spain by way of Palma de Mallorca. His mother’s family 
were silversmiths. Physically his mother like Picasso is 
small and robust with a vigorous body, dark-skinned, 
straight not very fine nearly black hair, on the other hand 
Picasso always used to say his father was like an Englishman 
of which both Picasso and his father were proud, tall and 
with reddish hair and with almost an English way of impos­
ing himself.

The only children in the family were Picasso and his 
younger sister. He made when he was fifteen years old

2



3 GIRL WITH BARE FEET (1895)



4 HARLEQUIN AND MATCHES (1901)



oil portraits of her, very finished and painted like a born 
painter.

Picasso was bom in Malaga the 25th of October 1881 
but he was educated almost entirely in Barcelona where his 
father until almost the end of his life was professor of 
painting at the academy of Fine Arts and where he lived 
until his death, his mother continued Eving there with his 
sister. She has just died there.

Well then, Picasso at nineteen years of age was in Paris 
where, except for very rare and short visits to Spain, he 
has Evcd all his Efe.

He was in Paris.
His friends in Paris were writers rather than painters, 

why have painters for friends when he could paint as he 
could paint.

It was obvious that he did not need to have painters in 
his daily Efe and this was true all his Efe.

He needed ideas, anybody docs, but not ideas for painting, 
no, he had to know those who were interested in ideas, but 
as to knowing how to paint he was bom knowing all of 
that.

So in the beginning he knew intimately Max Jacob and 
at once afterwards Guillaume Apollinaire and André 
Salmon, and later he knew me and much later Jean Cocteau 
and still later the Surreahstes, this is his Eterary history. 
His intimates amongst the painters, and this was later, 
much later than Max Jacob and than Guillaume ApolEnaire 
and than André Salmon and than I, were Braque and 
Derain, they both had their Eterary side and it was this 
Eterary side that was the reason for their friendship with 
Picasso.

3



The literary ideas of a painter are not at all the same ideas 
as the literary ideas of a writer. The egotism of a painter 
is entirely a different egotism than the egotism of a writer.

The painter does not conceive himself as existing in 
himself, he conceives himself as a reflection of the objects 
he has put into his pictures and he Uves in the reflections 
of his pictures, a writer, a serious writer, conceives himself as 
existing by and in himself, he does not at all Uve in the 
reflection of his books, to write he must first of all exist in 
himself, but for a painter to be able to paint, the painting 
must first of all be done, therefore the egotism of a painter 
is not at all the egotism of a writer, and this is why Picasso 
who was a man who only expressed himself in painting 
had only writers as friends.

In Paris the contemporary painters had little effect upon 
him but all the painting he could see of the very recent past 
profoundly touched him.

He was always interested in painting as a metier, an 
incident that happened once is characteristic. In Paris there 
was an American sculptress who wished to show her 
canvases and sculpture at the salon. She had always shown 
her sculpture at the salon where she was hors concours but 
she did not wish to show sculpture and painting at the same 
salon. So she asked Miss Toldas to lend her her name for 
the pictures. This was done. The pictures were accepted 
in the name of Miss Toklas, they were in the catalogue 
and we had this catalogue. The evening of the vernissage 
Picasso was at my house. I showed him the catalogue, 
I said to him, here is Alice Toklas who has never painted 
and who has had a picture accepted at the salon. Picasso 
went red, he said, it’s not possible, she has been painting in 

4



secret for a long time, never I tell you, I said to him. It 
isn’t possible, he said, not possible, the painting at the salon 
is bad painting, but even so if any one could paint as their 
first painting a picture that was accepted, well then I don’t 
understand anything about anything. Take it easy, I 
said to him, no she didn’t paint the picture, she only lent 
her name. He was still a little troubled, no, he repeated, 
you have to know something to paint a picture, you have 
to, you have to.

Well he was in Paris and all painting had an influence 
upon him and his literary friends were a great stimulation 
to him. I do not mean that by all this he was less Spanish. 
But certainly for a short time he was more French. Above 
all, and this is quite curious, the painting of Toulouse Lautrec 
greatly interested him, was it once more because Lautrec 
too had a literary side.

The thing that I want to insist upon is that Picasso’s gift 
is completely the gift of a painter and a draughtsman, he 
is a man who always has need of emptying himself, of 
completely emptying himself, it is necessary that he should 
be greatly stimulated so that he could be active enough to 
empty himself completely.

This was always the way he lived his Ufe.
After this first definite French influence he became once 

more completely Spanish. Very soon the Spanish tempera­
ment was again very real inside in him. He went back 
again to Spain in 1902 and the painting known as his blue 
period was the result of that return.

The sadness of Spain and the monotony of the Spanish 
coloring, after the time spent in Paris, struck him forcibly 
upon his return there. Because one must never forget

5



that Spain is not like other southern countries, it is not 
colorful, all the colors in Spain are white black silver or 
gold, there is no red or green, not at all. Spain in this 
sense is not at all southern, it is oriental, women there 
wear black more often than colors, the earth is dry and gold 
in color, the sky is blue almost black, the star-light nights 
are black too or a very dark blue and the air is very light, 
so that every one and everything is black. All the same I 
like Spain. Everything that was Spanish impressed itself 
upon Picasso when he returned there after his second absence 
and the result is what is known as his blue period. The 
French influence which had made his first or Toulouse 
Lautrec one was over and he had returned to his real 
character, his Spanish character.

Then again in 1904 he was once again in Paris.
He lived in Montmartre, in the rue Ravignan, its name 

has been changed now, but the last time I was there it still 
had its old charm, the little square was just as it was the first 
time I saw it, a carpenter was working in a comer, the 
children were there, the houses were all about the same as 
they had been, the old atelier building where all of them had 
lived was still standing, perhaps since then, for it is two or 
three years that I was there last, perhaps now they have 
commenced to tear it all down and build another building. 
It is normal to build new buildings but all the same one does 
not like anything to change and the rue Ravignan of that 
time was really something, it was the rue Ravignan and 
it was there that many things that were important in the 
history of twentieth century art happened.

Anyway Picasso had once more returned to Paris and 
it was around 1904 and he brought back with him the

6



5 IN THE CAFE : Toulouse-Lautrec Period (1901)



6 MOTHER AND CHILD : Blue Period (Summer, 1902)



pictures of the blue period, also a little landscape of this 
period which he had painted in Barcelona. Once more 
back in Paris he commenced again to be a little French, 
that is he was again seduced by France, there was his in­
timacy with Guillaume Apollinaire and Max Jacob and 
André Salmon and they were constantly seeing each other, 
and this once again relieved his Spanish solemnity and so 
once more, needing to completely empty himself of every­
thing he had, he emptied himself of the blue period, of the 
renewal of the Spanish spirit and that over he commenced 
painting what is now called the rose or harlequin period.

Painters have always liked the circus, even now when the 
circus is replaced by the cinema and night clubs, they like 
to remember the clowns and acrobats of the circus.

At this time they all met at least once a week at the Cirque 
Medrano and there they felt very flattered because they 
could be intimate with the clowns, the jugglers, the horses 
and their riders. Picasso little by little was more and more 
French and this started the rose or harlequin period. Then 
he emptied himself of this, the gentle poetry of France and 
the circus, he emptied himself of them in the same way 
that he had emptied himself of the blue period and I first 
knew him at the end of this harlequin period.

The first picture we had of his is, if you like, rose or harle­
quin, it is The Young Girl with a Basket of Flowers, 
it was painted at the great moment of the harlequin period, 
full of grace and delicacy and charm. After that little by 
little his drawing hardened, his line became firmer, his color 
more vigorous, naturally he was no longer a boy he was a 
man, and then in 1905 he painted my portrait.

Why did he wish to have a model before him just at this
7



rime, this I really do not know, but everything pushed him 
to it, he was completely emptied of the inspiration of the 
harlequin period, being Spanish commenced again to be 
active inside in him and I being an American, and in a kind 
of a way America and Spain have something in common, 
perhaps for all these reasons he wished me to pose for him. 
We met at Sagot’s, the picture dealer, from whom we had 
bought The Girl with a Basket of Flowers. I posed for 
him all that winter, eighty times and in the end he painted 
out the head, he told me that he could not look at me any 
more and then he left once more for Spain. It was the 
first time since the blue period and immediately upon his 
return from Spain he painted in the head without having 
seen me again and he gave me the picture and I was and I 
still am satisfied with my portrait, for me, it is I, and it is 
the only reproduction of me which is always I, for me.

A funny story.
One day a rich collector came to my house and he looked 

at the portrait and he wanted to know how much I had paid 
for it. Nothing I said to him, nothing he cried out, nothing 
I answered, naturally he gave it to me. Some days after 
I told this to Picasso, he smiled, he doesn’t understand, 
he said, that at that rime the difference between a sale and a 
gift was negligible.

Once again Picasso in 1909 was in Spain and he brought 
back with him some landscapes which were, certainly 
were, the beginning of cubism. These three landscapes were 
extraordinarily realistic and all the same the beginning of 
cubism. Picasso had by chance taken some photographs 
of the village that he had painted and it always amused me 
when every one protested against the fantasy of the pictures 

8



7 WOMEN AT A BAR : Blue Period (1902)



1



8 NUDE : Charcoal Drawing (1903)



9 LES PAUVRES AU BORD DE LA MER: 
Blue Period (Summer, 1903)



10 LA FILLETTE SUR LA BOULE :
Rose Period (Autumn, 1904)



11 LA FAMILLE D’ARLEQUIN AU SINGE : 
Rose Period (Spring, 1905)



to make them look at the photographs which made them 
see that the pictures were almost exactly like the photo­
graphs. Oscar Wilde used to say that nature did nothing 
but copy art and really there is some truth in this and 
certainly the Spanish villages were as cubistic as these 
paintings.

So Picasso was once more baptised Spanish.
Then commenced the long period which Max Jacob 

has called the Heroic Age of Cubism, and it was an heroic 
age. All ages are heroic, that is to say there are heroes in 
all ages who do things because they cannot do otherwise 
and neither they nor the others understand how and why 
these things happen. One does not ever understand, 
before they are completely created, what is happening and 
one does not at all understand what one has done until the 
moment when it is all done. Picasso said once that he 
who created a thing is forced to make it ugly. In the effort 
to create the intensity and the struggle to create this intensity, 
the result always produces a certain ugliness, those who 
follow can make of this thing a beautiful thing because 
they know what they are doing, the thing having already 
been invented, but the inventor because he does not know 
what he is going to invent inevitably the thing he makes 
must have its ugliness.

At this period 1908-1909, Picasso had almost never ex­
hibited his pictures, his followers showed theirs but he did 
not. He said that when one went to an exhibition and 
looked at the pictures of the other painters one knows that 
they are bad, there is no excuse for it they are simply 
bad, but one’s own pictures, one knows the reasons why 
they arc bad and so they are not hopelessly bad. At this

c 9



dme he liked to say and later too he used to repeat it, there 
are so few people who understand and later when every one 
admires you there are still the same few who understand, 
just as few as before.

So then Picasso came back from Spain, 1908, with his 
landscapes that were the beginning of cubism. To really 
create cubism he had still a long way to go but a beginning 
had been made.

One can say that cubism has a triple foundation. First. 
The nineteenth century having exhausted its need of having 
a model, because the truth that the things seen with the 
eyes are the only real things, had lost its significance.

People really do not change from one generation to 
another, as far back as we know history people are about 
the same as they were, they have had the same needs, the 
same desires, the same virtues and the same qualities, the 
same defects, indeed nothing changes from one generation 
to another except the things seen and the things seen make 
that generation, that is to say nothing changes in people from 
one generation to another except the way of seeing and 
being seen, the streets change, the way of being driven in 
the streets change, the buildings change, the comforts in 
the houses change, but the people from one generation 
to another do not change. The creator in the arts is like 
all the rest of the people living, he is sensitive to the changes 
in the way of living and his art is inevitably influenced by 
the way each generation is living, the way each generation 
is being educated and the way they move about, all this 
creates the composition of that generation.

This summer I was reading a book written by one of the 
monks of the Abbey of Hautecombe about one of the

10



abbots of Hautecombe and in it he writes of the founding 
of the abbey and he tells that the first site was on a height 
near a very frequented road. Then I asked all my French 
friends what was in the fifteenth century a very frequented 
road, did it mean that people passed once a day or once a 
week. More than that, they answered me. So then the 
composition of that epoch depended upon the way the 
roads were frequented, the composition of each epoch 
depends upon the way the frequented roads are frequented, 
people remain the same, the way their roads are frequented 
is what changes from one century to another and it is 
that that makes the composition that is before the eyes of 
every one of that generation and it is that that makes the 
composition that a creator creates.

I very well remember at the beginning of the war being 
with Picasso on the boulevard Raspail when the first 
camouflaged truck passed. It was at night, we had heard of 
camouflage but we had not yet seen it and Picasso amazed 
looked at it and then cried out, yes it is we who made it, 
that is cubism.

Really the composition of this war, 1914-1918, was not 
the composition of all previous wars, the composition was 
not a composition in which there was one man in the centre 
surrounded by a lot of other men but a composition that 
had neither a beginning nor an end, a composition of which 
one comer was as important as another comer, in fact the 
composition of cubism.

At present another composition is commencing, each 
generation has its composition, people do not change from 
one generation to another generation but the composition 
that surrounds them changes.

и



Now we have Picasso returning to Paris after the blue 
period of Spain, 1904, was past, after the rose period of 
France, 1905, was past, after the negro period, 1907, was 
past, with the beginning of his cubism, 1908, in his hand. 
The time had come.

I have said that there were three reasons for the making 
of this cubism.

First. The composition, because the way of living had 
changed the composition of living had extended and each 
thing was as important as any other thing. Secondly, the 
faith in what the eyes were seeing, that is to say the belief 
in the reality of science, commenced to diminish. To be 
sure science had discovered many things, she would continue 
to discover things, but the principle which was the basis of 
all this was completely understood, the joy of discovery 
was almost over.

Thirdly, the framing of Ufe, the need that a picture exist 
in its frame, remain in its frame was over. A picture 
remaining in its frame was a thing that always had existed 
and now pictures commenced to want to leave their frames 
and this also created the necessity for cubism.

The time had come and the man. Quite naturally it 
was a Spaniard who had felt it and done it. The Spaniards 
are perhaps the only Europeans who really never have the 
feeling that things seen are real, that the truths of science 
make for progress. Spaniards did not mistrust science they 
only never have recognised the existence of progress. 
While other Europeans were still in the nineteenth century, 
Spain because of its lack of organisation and America by 
its excess of organisation were the natural founders of the 
twentieth century.

12



12 JEUNE GARÇON AU CHEVAL 
(Winter, 1905)



13 HEAD OF A WOMAN : Modelled Plaster (1906)



14 HEAD OF A MAN (Spring, 1907)

15 PORTRAIT OF GUILLAUME APOLLINAIRE 
(“ Culture Physique ’’) : Ink Drawing (1906)



16 LES DEMOISELLES D’AVIGNON (1906)



Cubism was commencing. Returning from Spain 
Picasso went back to the rue Ravignan but it was almost 
the end of the rue Ravignan, he commenced to move from 
one studio to another in the same building and when 
cubism was really well established, that is the moment of 
the pictures called Ma Jolie, 1910, he had left the rue 
Ravignan and a short time after he left Montmartre, 1912, 
and he never after returned to it.

After his return from Spain with his first cubist landscapes 
in his hand, 1909, a long struggle commenced.

Cubism began with landscapes but inevitably he then at 
once tried to use the idea he had in expressing people. 
Picasso’s first cubist pictures were landscapes, he then did 
still life but Spaniard that he is, he always knew that 
people were the only interesting thing to him. Landscapes 
and still lifes, the seduction of flowers and of landscapes, of 
still lifes were inevitably more seductive to Frenchmen 
than to Spaniards, Juan Gris always made still lifes but to 
him a still life was not a seduction it was a religion, but the 
ecstasy of things seen, only seen ; never touches the Spanish 
soul.

The head the face the human body these are all that exist 
for Picasso. I remember once we were walking and we 
saw a learned man sitting on a bench, before the war a 
learned man could be sitting on a bench, and Picasso said, 
look at that face, it is as old as the world, all faces are as old 
as the world.

And so Picasso commenced his long struggle to express 
heads faces and bodies of men and of women in the com­
position which is his composition. The beginning of this 
struggle was hard and his struggle is still a hard struggle,
D ІЗ



the souls of people do not interest him, that is to say for 
him the reality of life is in the head, the face and the body 
and this is for him so important, so persistent, so complete 
that it is not at all necessary to think of any other thing and 
the soul is another thing.

The struggle then had commenced.
Most people are more predetermined as to what is the 

human form and the human face than they are as to what are 
flowers, landscapes, still Efes. Not everybody. I remem­
ber one of the first exhibitions of Van Gogh, there was an 
American there and she said to her friend, I find these 
portraits of people quite interesting for I don’t know what 
people are like but I don’t at all like these flower pictures 
because I know very well what flowers are like.

Most people are not like that. I do not mean to say that 
they know people better than they know other things but 
they have stronger convictions about what people are than 
what other things are.

Picasso at this period often used to say that Spaniards 
cannot recognise people from their photographs. So 
the photographers made two photographs, a man with a 
beard and a man smooth shaven and when the men left 
home to do their military service they sent one of these 
two types of photographs to their family and the family 
always found it very resembling.

It is strange about everything, it is strange about pictures, 
a picture may seem extraordinarily strange to you and 
after some time not only it does not seem strange but it is 
impossible to find what there was in it that was strange.

A child sees the face of its mother, it sees it in a completely 
different way than other people see it, I am not speaking

14



17 TWO NUDE WOMEN (Spring, 1908)



18 FRUIT AND GLASS: Qouache (1908)



19 STILL-LIFE WITH FIGS: Qreen Period (1909)



20 WOMAN WITH GUITAR (1909)



of the spirit of the mother but of the features and the whole 
face, the child sees it from very near, it is a large face for 
the eyes of a small one, it is certain the child for a little 
while only sees a part of the face of its mother, it knows 
one feature and not another, one side and not the other, 
and in his way Picasso knows faces as a child knows them 
and the head and the body. He was then commencing to 
try to express this consciousness and the struggle was 
appalling because, with the exception of some African 
sculpture, no one had ever tried to express things seen 
not as one knows them but as they are when one sees them 
without remembering having looked at them.

Really most of the time one sees only a feature of a person 
with whom one is, the other features are covered by a hat, 
by the light, by clothes for sport and everybody is ac­
customed to complete the whole entirely from their know­
ledge, but Picasso when he saw an eye, the other one did 
not exist for him and only the one he saw did exist for him 
and as a painter, and particularly as a Spanish painter, he 
was right, one sees what one sees, the rest is a reconstruction 
from memory and painters have nothing to do with 
reconstruction, nothing to do with memory, they concern 
themselves only with visible things and so the cubism of 
Picasso was an effort to make a picture of these visible 
things and the result was disconcerting for him and for the 
others, but what else could he do, a creator can only do 
one thing, he can only continue, that is all he can do.

The beginning of this struggle to express the things, only 
the really visible things, was discouraging, even for his 
most intimate friends, even for Guillaume Apollinaire.

At this time people had commenced to be quite interested 
15



in the painting of Picasso, not an enormous number of 
people but even so quite a few, and then Roger Fry, an 
Englishman, was very impressed by my portrait and he 
had it reproduced in The Burlington Magazine, the portrait 
by Picasso next to a portrait by Raphael, and he too was 
very disconcerted. Picasso said to me once with a good deal 
of bitterness, they say I can draw better than Raphael and 
probably they are right, perhaps I do draw better but if 
I can draw as well as Raphael I have at least the right to 
choose my way and they should recognise it, that right, 
but no, they say no.

I was alone at this time in understanding him, perhaps 
because I was expressing the same thing in literature, 
perhaps because I was an American and, as I say, Spaniards 
and Americans have a kind of understanding of things which 
is the same.

Later Derain and Braque followed him and helped him 
but at this time the struggle remained a struggle for Picasso 
and not for them.

We are now still in the history of the beginning of that 
struggle.

Picasso commenced as I have said, at the end of the harle­
quin or rose period to harden his hues his construction and 
his painting and then he once more went to Spain, he 
stayed there all summer and when he came back he 
commenced some things which were more absolute 
and this led him to do the picture Les Demoiselles 
ďAvignon. He left again for Spain and when he returned 
he brought back with him those three landscapes which 
were the real beginning of cubism.

It is true certainly in the water colors of Cezanne that
16



21 A LITTLE GIRL WITH A BASKET OF FLOWERS : 
Rose Period (1905)





there was a tendency to cut the sky not into cubes but into 
arbitrary divisions, there too had been the poindlism of 
Seurat and his followers, but that had nothing to do with 
cubism, because all these other painters were preoccupied 
with their technique which was to express more and more 
what they were seeing, the seduction of things seen. Well 
then, from Courbet to Seurat they saw the things them­
selves, one may say from Courbet to Van Gogh and to 
Matisse they saw nature as it is, if you like, that is to say as 
everybody sees it.

One day they asked Matisse if, when he ate a tomato, 
he saw it as he painted it. No, said Matisse, when I eat it 
I see it as everybody sees it and it is true from Courbet 
to Matisse, the painters saw nature as every one sees 
it and their preoccupation was to express that vision, 
to do it with more or less tenderness, sentiment, 
serenity, penetration but to express it as all the world 
saw it.

I am always struck with the landscapes of Courbet, 
because he did not have to change the color to give the 
vision of nature as every one sees it. But Picasso was not 
like that, when he ate a tomato the tomato was not 
everybody’s tomato, not at all and his effort was not to 
express in his way the things seen as every one sees them, 
but to express the thing as he was seeing it. Van Gogh 
at even his most fantastic moment, even when he cut off his 
ear, was convinced that an ear is an ear as every one could 
see it, the need for that ear might be something else but the 
ear was the same ear everybody could see.

But with Picasso, Spaniard that he is, it was entirely 
different. Well, Don Quixote was a Spaniard, he did

E 17

UNIWERSYTECKA



not imagine things, he saw things and it was not a dream, 
it was not lunacy, he really saw them.

Well Picasso is a Spaniard.
I was very much struck at this period, when cubism was a 

little more developed, with the way Picasso could put 
objects together and make a photograph of them, I 
have kept one of them, and by the force of his vision it 
was not necessary that he paint the picture. To have 
brought the objects together already changed them to 
other things, not to another picture but to something else, 
to things as Picasso saw them.

But as I say, Spaniards and Americans are not like 
Europeans, they are not like Orientals, they have something 
in common, that is they do not need religion or mysticism 
not to believe in reality as all the world knows it, not even 
when they see it. In fact reality for them is not real and 
that is why there are skyscrapers and American literature 
and Spanish painting and literature.

So Picasso commenced and little by little there came the 
picture Les Demoiselles ď Avignon and when there was 
that it was too awful. I remember, Tschoukine who 
had so much admired the painting of Picasso was at my 
house and he said almost in tears, what a loss for French 
art.

In the beginning when Picasso wished to express heads 
and bodies not like every one could see them, which was 
the problem of other painters, but as he saw them, as one 
can see when one has not the habit of knowing what one is 
looking at, inevitably when he commenced he had the 
tendency to paint them as a mass as sculptors do or in 
profile as children do.

18



African art commenced in 1907 to play a part in the 
definition of what Picasso was creating, but in the creations 
of Picasso really African art like the other influences which 
at one time or another diverted Picasso from the way of 
painting which was his, African art and his French cubist 
comrades were rather things that consoled Picasso’s vision 
than aided it, African art, French cubism and later Italian 
influence and Russian were like Sancho Panza was with 
Don Quixote, they wished to lead Picasso away from his 
real vision which was his real Spanish vision. The things 
that Picasso could see were the things which had their 
own reality, reality not of things seen but of tilings that 
exist. It is difficult to exist alone and not being able to 
remain alone with things, Picasso first took as a crutch 
African art and later other things.

Let us go back to the beginning of cubism.
He commenced the long struggle not to express what he 

could sec but not to express the things he did not see, that 
is to say the things everybody is certain of seeing but 
which they do not really see. As I have already said, in 
looking at a friend one only sees one feature of her face or 
another, in fact Picasso was not at all simple and he analysed 
his vision, he did not wish to paint the things that he himself 
did not see, the other painters satisfied themselves with 
the appearance, and always the appearance, which was 
not at all what they could see but what they knew was 
there.

There is a difference.
Now the dates of this beginning.
Picasso was bom in Malaga, October 25th, 1881. His 

parents settled definitely in Barcelona in 1895 and the young
19



Picasso came for the first time in 1900 to Paris where he 
stayed six months.

The first influence in Paris was Toulouse Lautrec, at this 
time and later, until his return to Paris in 1901, the influence 
of this first contact with Paris was quite strong, he returned 
there in the spring of 1901, but not to stay for long and 
he returned to Barcelona once more. The direct contact 
with Paris the second time destroyed the influences of 
Paris, he returned again to Barcelona and remained 
there until 1904 when he really became an inhabitant pf 
Paris.

During this period, 1901 to 1904, he painted the blue 
pictures, the hardness and the reality which are not the 
reality seen, which is Spanish, made him paint these pictures 
which are the basis of all that he did afterwards.

In 1904 he came back to France, he forgot all the Spanish 
sadness and Spanish reality, he let himself go, living in the 
gaiety of things seen, the gaiety of French sentimentality. 
He Hved in the poetry of his friends, Apollinaire, Max 
Jacob and Salmon, as Juan Gris always used to say, France 
seduces me and she still seduces me, I think this is so, 
France for Spaniards is rather a seduction than an 
influence.

So the harlequin or rose period was a period of enormous 
production, the gaiety of France induced an unheard 
of fecundity. It is extraordinary the number and size 
of the canvases he painted during this short period, 
1904-1906.

Later one day when Picasso and I were discussing the 
dates of his pictures and I was saying to him that all that 
could not have been painted during one year Picasso

20





22 PORTRAIT OF MISS GERTRUDE STEIN (1906)



answered, you forget we were young and we did a great 
deal in a year.

Really it is difficult to believe that the harlequin period 
only lasted from 1904 to 1906, but it is true, there is no 
denying it, his production upon his first definite contact 
with France was enormous. This was the rose period.

The rose period ended with my portrait, the quality of 
drawing had changed and his pictures had already com­
menced to be less light, less joyous. After all Spain is 
Spain and it is not France and the twentieth century in 
France needed a Spaniard to express its life and Picasso 
Was destined for this. Really and truly.

When I say that the rose period is light and happy every­
thing is relative, the subjects which were happy ones 
Were a little sad, the families of the harlequins were 
Wretched families but from Picasso’s point of view it was a 
hght happy joyous period and a period when he contented 
himself with seeing things as anybody did. And then in 
1906 this period was over.

In 1906 Picasso worked on my portrait during the whole 
winter, he commenced to paint figures in colors that were 
almost monotone, still a little rose but mostly an earth 
color, the lines of the bodies harder, with a great deal of 
force there was the beginning of his own vision. It was 
tike the blue period but much more felt and less colored 
and less sentimental. His art commenced to be much purer.

So he renewed his vision which was of things seen as 
he saw them.

One must never forget that the reality of the twentieth 
century is not the reality of the nineteenth century, not at 
all and Picasso was the only one in painting who felt it.

F 21



the only one. More and more the struggle to express it 
intensified. Matisse and all the others saw the twentieth 
century with their eyes but they saw the reality of the 
nineteenth century, Picasso was the only one in painting 
who saw the twentieth century with his eyes and saw its 
reality and consequently his struggle was terrifying, terrify­
ing for himself and for the others, because he had nothing 
to help him, the past did not help him, nor the present, 
he had to do it all alone and, as in spite of much strength 
he is often very weak, he consoled himself and allowed 
himself to be almost seduced by other things which led him 
more or less astray.

Upon his return from a short trip to Spain, he had spent 
the summer at Gosol, he returned and became acquainted 
with Matisse through whom he came to know African 
sculpture. After all one must never forget that African 
sculpture is not naïve, not at all, it is an art that is very very 
conventional, based upon tradition and its tradition is a 
tradition derived from Arab culture. The Arabs created both 
civilisation and culture for the negroes and therefore African 
art which was naïve and exotic for Matisse was for Picasso, 
a Spaniard, a thing that was natural, direct and civilised.

So then it was natural that this reinforced his vision and 
helped him to realise it and the result was the studies which 
brought him to create the picture of Les Demoiselles 
ď Avignon.

Again and again he did not recommence but he continued 
after an interruption. This is his Ufe.

It was about this period that his contact with Derain and 
Braque commenced and little by little pure cubism came to 
exist.

22



23 VILLAGE IN TARRAGONA (1909)

2 4 WOOD ENGRAVING (1905) 25 WOOD ENGRAVING (1905>



I

26 THE VIOLIN : Charcoal Drawing ÇI9I2)



27 STILL-LIFE WITH GLASS (Spring, 1912)



28 PORTRAIT OF HENRY KAHNWEILER (Autumn, 1910)



First there was the effort, still more difficult than with still 
lifes and landscapes, to create human beings in cubes, 
exhausted, Picasso emptied himself during 1907 and calmed 
himself by doing sculpture. Sculpture always has the 
bother that one can go all around it and the material of 
which it is made gives an impression of form before the 
sculptor has worked on it. \

I myself prefer painting.
Picasso having made a prodigious effort to create painting 

by his understanding of African sculpture was seduced a 
short time after 1908 by his interest in the sculptural form 
rather than by the vision in African sculpture but even 
so in the end it was an intermediate step toward 
cubism.

Cubism is a part of the daily life in Spain, it is in Spanish 
architecture. The architecture of other countries always 
follows the line of the landscape, it is true of Italian archi­
tecture and of French architecture, but Spanish architecture 
always cuts the lines of the landscape and it is that that is 
the basis of cubism, the work of man is not in harmony 
with the landscape, it opposes it and it is just that that is 
the basis of cubism and that is what Spanish cubism is. 
And that was the reason for putting real objects in the 
pictures, the real newspaper, the real pipe. Little by little, 
after these cubist painters had used real objects, they wanted 
to see if by the force of the intensity with which they painted 
some of these objects, a pipe, a newspaper, in a picture, 
they could not replace the real by the painted objects 
which would by their realism require the rest of the picture 
to oppose itself to them.

Nature and man are opposed in Spain, they agree in
23



France and this is the difference between French cubism 
and Spanish cubism and it is a fundamental difference.

So then Spanish cubism is a necessity, of course it is.
So now it is 1908 and once more Picasso is in Spain and 

he returned with the landscapes of 1909 which were the 
beginning of classic and classified cubism.

These three landscapes express exactly what I wish to 
make clear, that is to say the opposition between nature and 
man in Spain. The round is opposed to the cube, a small 
number of houses gives the impression of a great quantity 
of houses in order to dominate the landscape, the landscape 
and the houses do not agree, the round is opposed to the 
cube, the movement of the earth is against the movement of 
the houses, in fact the houses have no movement because 
the earth has its movement, of course the houses should 
have none.

I have here before me a picture of a young French 
painter, he too with few houses creates his village, but here 
the houses move with the landscape, with the river, here 
they all agree together, it is not at all Spanish.

Spaniards know that there is no agreement, neither the 
landscape with the houses, neither the round with the cube, 
neither the great number with the small number, it was 
natural that a Spaniard should express this in the painting 
of the twentieth century, the century where nothing is in 
agreement, neither the round with the cube, neither the 
landscape with the houses, neither the large quantity with 
the small quantity. America and Spain have this thing 
in common, that is why Spain discovered America and 
America Spain, in fact it is for this reason that both of them 
have found their moment in the twentieth century.

24



29 HEAD OF A WOMAN (1913)





So Picasso returned from Spain after a summer spent in 
Barcelona and in Orta de Ebro and he was once again in 
the rue Ravignan, but it was the beginning of the end of 
the rue Ravignan, actually he did not leave the rue Ravignan 
until 1910, but the return in 1909 was really the end of the 
rue Ravignan which had given him all that it would give 
him, that was over and now began the happy era of cubism. 
There was still a great deal of effort, the continual effort 
of Picasso to express the human form, that is to say the face, 
the head, the human body in the composition which he 
had then reached, the features seen separately existed 
separately and at the same time it all was a picture, the 
struggle to express that at this time was happy rather than 
sad. The cubists found a picture dealer, the young Kahn- 
weiler, coming from London, full of enthusiasm, wishing 
to realise his dream of becoming a picture dealer, and hesi­
tating a little here and there and definitely becoming 
interested in Picasso. In 1907 and in 1908, in 1909 and in 
1910, he made contracts with the cubists, one after the 
other, French and Spanish and he devoted himself to their 
interests. The Ufe of the cubists became very gay, the 
gaiety of France once again seduced Picasso, every one 
was gay, there were more and more cubists, the joke was 
to speak of some one as the youngest of the cubists, cubism 
was sufficiently accepted now that one could speak of the 
youngest of the cubists, after all he did exist and every one 
was gay. Picasso worked enormously as he always worked, 
but every one was gay.

This gaiety lasted until he left Montmartre in 1912. 
After that not one of them was ever so gay again. Their 
gaiety then was a real gaiety.
G 25



He left the rue Ravignan, 1911, to move to the boulevard 
de Clichy and he left the boulevard de Clichy and Mont­
martre to settle in Montparnasse in 1912. Life between 
1910 and 1912 was very gay, it was the period of the Ma 
Jolie picture, it was the period of all those still lifes, the 
tables with their grey color, with their infinite variety of 
greys, they amused themselves in all sorts of ways, they 
still collected African sculpture but its influence was not 
any longer very marked, they collected musical instru­
ments, objects, pipes, tables with fringes, glasses, nails, and 
at this time Picasso commenced to amuse himself with 
making pictures out of zinc, tin, pasted paper. He did not 
do any sculpture, but he made pictures with all these things. 
There is only one left of those made of paper and that he 
gave me one day and I had it framed inside a box. He 
liked paper, in fact everything at this time pleased him and 
everything was going on very livelily and with an enormous 
gaiety.

Everything continued but there were interruptions, 
Picasso left Montmartre in 1912 and gaiety was over 
everything continued, everything always continues but 
Picasso was never again so gay, the gay moment of cubism 
was over.

He left Montmartre for Montparnasse, first the boulevard 
Raspail, then the rue Schoelcher and finally Montrouge.

During all this time he did not return to Spain but during 
the summer he was at Ceret or at Sorgues, the beginning 
of Ufe in Montparnasse was less gay, he worked enormously 
as he always does. It was at the rue Schoelcher that he 
commenced to paint with Ripolin paints, he commenced 
to use a kind of wall paper as a background and a small 

26



SM
* 1? 

bi
rtT

ui
A

i.n
rfi

.lg
”*

..-
-

30 “AU BON MARCHÉ” : Oils and Cut Paper (Spring, 1913)



31 L’HOMME AU LIVRE: Composition in Cut Paber (1913)



32 NATURE MORTE AUX LETTRES RUSSES (1914)



33 “PARADE.” ♦. Picasso and kis Assistants preparing the Scenery (Д917)



picture painted in the middle, he commenced to use pasted 
paper more and more in painting his pictures. Later he 
used to say quite often, paper lasts quite as well as paint 
and after all if it all ages together, why not, and he said 
further, after all, later, no one will see the picture, they will 
see the legend of the picture, the legend that the picture 
has created, then it makes no difference if the picture lasts 
or does not last. Later they will restore it, a picture lives 
by its legend, not by anything else. He was indifferent 
as to what might happen to his pictures even though what 
might happen to them affected him profoundly, well that 
is the way one is, why not, one is like that.

Very much later when he had had a great deal of success 
he said one day, you know, your family, everybody, if 
you are a genius and unsuccessful, everybody treats you 
as if you were a genius, but when you come to be successful, 
when you commence to earn money, when you are really 
successful, then your family and everybody no longer 
treats you like a genius, they treat you like a man who has 
become successful.

So success had begun, not a great success, but enough 
success.

At this time, he was still at the rue Schoelcher, and 
Picasso for the first time used the Russian alphabet in his 
pictures. It is to be found in a few of the pictures of this 
period, of course this was long before his contact with the 
Russian ballet. So life went on. His pictures became 
more and more brilliant in color, more and more carefully 
worked and perfected and then there was war, it was 1914.

At this period his pictures were very brilliant in color, 
he painted musical instruments and musical signs, but the 

27



cubic forms were continually being replaced by surfaces 
and lines, the lines were more important than anything 
else, they Uved by and in themselves. He painted his 
pictures not by means of his objects but by the lines, at this 
time this tendency became more and more pronounced.

Then there was the war and all his friends left to go to the 
war.

Picasso was still at the rue Schoelcher, Braque and Derain 
were mobilised and at the front but Apollinaire had not 
yet gone, he was not French so he was not called but shortly 
after he did volunteer. Everybody had gone. Picasso 
was alone. Apollinaire’s leaving perhaps affected him the 
most, Apollinaire who wrote him all his feelings in learning 
to become a warrior, that was then 1914 and now it was all 
war.

Later he moved from the rue Schoelcher to Montrouge 
and it was during this moving that the objects made of 
paper and zinc and tin were lost and broken. Later at 
Montrouge he was robbed, the burglars took his Unen. 
It made me think of the days when all of them were un­
known and when Picasso said that it would be marvellous 
if a real thief came and stole his pictures or his drawings. 
Friends, to be sure, took some of them, stole them if you 
like from time to time, pilfered if you like, but a real 
professional burglar, a burglar by profession, when Picasso 
was not completely unknown, came and preferred to 
take the linen.

So little by little time passed. Picasso commenced to 
know Erik Satie and Jean Cocteau and the result was 
Parade, that was the end of this period, the period of real 
cubism.

28





34 LA BOUTEILLE DE MARASQUIN (1914)



Jean Cocteau left for Rome with Picasso, 1917, to prepare 
Parade. It was the first time that I saw Cocteau, they came 
together to say good-bye, Picasso was very gay, not so 
gay as in the days of the great cubist gaiety but gay enough, 
he and Cocteau were gay, Picasso was pleased to be leaving, 
he had never seen Italy. He never had enjoyed travelling, 
he always went where others already were, Picasso never 
had the pleasure of initiative. As he used to say of himself, 
he has a weak character and he allowed others to make 
decisions, that is the way it is, it was enough that he should 
do his work, decisions are never important, why make them.

So cubism was to be put on the stage. That was really 
the beginning of die general recognition of Picasso’s work, 
when a work is put on the stage of course every one has 
to look at it and in a sense if it is put on the stage every 
one is forced to look and since they are forced to look at it, 
of course, they must accept it, there is nothing else to do. 
In the spring of 1917 Picasso was in Italy with Diaghilew 
and with Cocteau and he made the stage settings and the 
costumes for Parade which is completely cubist. It had a 
great success, it was produced and accepted, of course, 
from the moment it was put on the stage, of course, it was 
accepted.

So the great war continued but it was nearing its end, 
and the war of cubism, it too was commencing to end, no 
war is ever ended, of course not, it only has the appearance 
of stopping. So Picasso’s struggle continued but for die 
moment it appeared to have been won by himself for him­
self and by him for the world.

It is an extraordinary thing but it is true, wars are only a 
means of publicising the things already accomplished, a

h 29



change, a complete change, has come about, people no 
longer think as they were thinking but no one knows it, no 
one recognises it, no one really knows it except the creators. 
The others arc too busy with the business of Ufe, they cannot 
feel what has happened, but the creator, the real creator, 
does nothing, he is not concerned with the activity of 
existing, and as he is not active, that is to say as he is not 
concerned with the activity of existence he is sensitive 
enough to understand how people arc thinking, he is not 
interested in knowing how they were thinking, his sensitive 
feeling is concerned in understanding how people Uve as 
they are living. The spirit of everybody is changed, of a 
whole people is changed, but mostly nobody knows it 
and a war forces them to recognise it because during a 
war the appearance of everything changes very much 
quicker, but really the entire change has been accomphshed 
and the war is only something which forces everybody to 
recognise it. The French revolution was over when war 
forced everybody to recognise it, the American revolution 
was accomphshed before the war, the war is only a publicity 
agent which makes every one know what has happened, 
yes, it is that.

So then the public recognises a creator who has seen the 
change which has been accomphshed before a war and 
which has been expressed by the war, and by the war the 
world is forced to recognise the entire change in everything, 
they are forced to look at the creator who, before any one, 
knew it and expressed it. A creator is not in advance of 
his generation but he is the first of his contemporaries to 
be conscious of what is happening to his generation.

A creator who creates, who is not an academician, who
30



35 STILL-LIFE WITH VIOLIN (1920)



36 TWO NUDES WITH DRAPERY (1920)



is not some one who studies in a school where the rules 
are already known, and of course being known they no 
longer exist, a creator then who creates is necessarily of his 
generation. His generation lives in its contemporary 
way but they only Uve in it. In art, in literature, in the 
theatre, in short in everything that does not contribute to 
their immediate comfort they live in the preceding genera­
tion. It is very simple, to-day in the streets of Paris, horses, 
even tramcars can no longer exist but horses and tramcars 
are only suppressed only when they cause too many com­
plications, they are suppressed but sixty years too late. 
Lord Grey said when the war broke out that the generals 
thought of a war of the nineteenth century even when 
the instruments of war were of the twentieth century 
and only when the war was at its height did the generals 
understand that it was a war of the twentieth century 
and not a war of the nineteenth century. That is what 
the academic spirit is, it is not contemporary, of course 
not, and so it can not be creative because the only thing 
that is creative in a creator is the contemporary thing. Of 
course.

As I was saying, in the daily living it is another thing. A 
friend built a modern house and he suggested that Picasso 
too should have one built. But, said Picasso, of course not, 
I want an old house. Imagine, he said, if Michael Angelo 
would have been pleased if some one had given him a fine 
piece of Renaissance furniture, not at all. He would 
have been pleased if he had been given a beautiful Greek 
intaglio, of course.

So that is the way it is, a creator is so completely con­
temporary that he has the appearance of being ahead of his 

Зі



generation and to calm himself in his daily living he wishes 
to live with the things in the daily life of the past, he does 
not wish to live as contemporary-as the contemporaries 
who do not poignantly feel being contemporary. This 
sounds complicated but it is very simple.

So when the contemporaries were forced by the war to 
recognise cubism, cubism as it had been created by Picasso 
who saw a reality that was not the vision of the nineteenth 
century, which was not a thing seen but felt, which was a 
thing that was not based upon nature but opposed to nature 
like the houses in Spain are opposed to the landscape, like 
the round is opposed to cubes. Every one was forced by 
the war which made them understand that things had 
changed to other things and that they had not stayed the 
same things, they were forced then to accept Picasso. 
Picasso returned from Italy and freed by Parade, which 
he had just created, he became a realistic painter, he even 
made many portraits from models, portraits which were 
purely realistic. It is evident that really nothing changes 
but at the same time everything changes and Italy and 
Parade and the termination of the war gave to Picasso in a 
kind of a way another harlequin period, a realistic period, 
not sad, less young, if you like, but a period of calm, he 
was satisfied to see things as everybody saw them, not 
completely as everybody does but completely enough. 
Period of 1917 to 1920.

Picasso was always possessed by the necessity of emptying 
himself, of emptying himself completely, of always empty­
ing himself, he is so full of it that all his existence is the 
repetition of a complete emptying, he must empty himself, 
he can never empty himself of being Spanish, but he can 

32



empty himself of what he has created. So every one says 
that he changes but really it is not that, he empties himself 
and the moment he has completed emptying himself he 
must recommence emptying himself, he fills himself up 
again so quickly.

Twice in his life he almost emptied himself of being 
Spanish, the first time during his first real contact with 
Paris when there came the harlequin or rose period, 1904- 
1906, the second time was his contact with the theatre, that 
was the realistic period which lasted from 1918 to 1921. 
During this period he painted some very beautiful portraits, 
some paintings and some drawings of harlequins and many 
other pictures. This adult rose period lasted almost three 
years.

But of course the rose period could not persist in him. 
He emptied himself of the rose period and inevitably it 
changed to something else, this time it changed to the 
period of large women and later to one of classic subjects, 
women with draperies, perhaps this was the commencement 
of the end of this adult rose period.

There certainly have been two rose periods in the life of 
Picasso. During the second rose period there was almost 
no real cubism but there was painting which was writing 
which had to do with the Spanish character, that is to say 
the Saracen character and this commenced to develop very 
much.

I will explain.
In the Orient calligraphy and the art of painting and 

sculpture have always been very nearly related, they 
resemble each other, they help each other, they complete 
each other. Saracen architecture was decorated with 

33



letters, with words in Sanskrit letters, in China the letters 
were something in themselves. But in Europe the art of 
calligraphy was always a minor art, decorated by painting, 
decorated by lines, but the art of writing and the decoration 
by writing and the decoration around writing are always 
a minor art. But for Picasso, a Spaniard, the art of writing, 
that is to say calligraphy, is an art. After all the Spaniards 
and the Russians are the only Europeans who are really a 
little Oriental and this shows in the art of Picasso, not as 
anything exotic but as something quite profound. It is 
completely assimilated, of course he is a Spaniard, and a 
Spaniard can assimilate the Orient without imitating it, 
he can know Arab things without being seduced, he can 
repeat African things without being deceived.

The only things that really seduce the Spaniards are 
Latin things, French things, Italian things, for them the 
Latin is exotic and seductive, it is the things the Latins 
make which for the Spaniards are charming. As Juan 
Gris always said, the school of Fontainebleau was completely 
a seduction, it was of course completely Latin, Italy in 
France.

So then the Italian seduction resulted for Picasso after his 
first visit to Rome in his second rose period which com­
menced in 1918 with the portrait of his wife and lasted 
until the portrait of his son in harlequin costume in 1927, 
and all this began with portraits, then the large women, to 
end with classic subjects. It was once more Latin seduction 
this time by means of Italy. But above all it was always 
and always Spain and it was Spain which impelled him even 
during this naturalistic period to express himself by calli­
graphy in his pictures.

34



37 THE BATHERS (1921)



38 LA SOURCE (1921)



The first thing I saw that showed this calligraphic quality 
in Picasso were several wood-cuts which he had made 
during the harlequin period, that first rose period of 1904. 
There were two birds made in a single stroke and colored 
with only one color. Beside these two small things I do 
not remember any other things of his which were really 
calligraphic until his last period of pure cubism, that is to 
say from 1912 to 1917.

During this period the cubes were no longer important, 
the cubes were lost. After all one must know more than 
one sees and one does not see a cube in its entirety. In 
1914 there were less cubes in cubism, each time that 
Picasso commenced again he recommenced the struggle to 
express in a picture the things seen without association 
but simply as things seen and it is only the things seen that 
are knowledge for Picasso. Related things are things 
remembered and for a creator, certainly for a Spanish 
creator, certainly for a Spanish creator of the twentieth 
century, remembered things are not things seen, therefore 
they are not things known. And so then always and always 
Picasso commenced his attempt to express not things felt, 
not things remembered, not established in relations but 
things which are there, really everything a human being 
can know at each moment of his existence and not an 
assembling of all his experiences. So that during all this 
last period of pure cubism, 1914-1917, he tried to recom­
mence his work, at the same time he became complete 
master of his metier. It was the interval between 1914 and 
1917 when his mastery of his technique became so complete 
that it reached perfection, there was no longer any hesitation, 
now when he knew what to do he could do what he

35



wanted to do, no technical problem stopped him. But after 
all, this problem remained, how to express not the things 
seen in association but the things really seen, not things 
interpreted but things really known at the time of knowing 
them. All his life this had been his problem but the 
problem had become more difficult than ever, now that 
he was completely master of his technique he no longer 
had any real distraction, he could no longer have the dis­
traction of learning, his instrument was perfected.

At this period, from 1913 to 1917, his pictures have the 
beauty of complete mastery. Picasso nearly did all that he 
wanted to do, he put into his pictures nearly nothing that 
should not have been there, there were no cubes, there were 
simply things, he succeeded in only putting into them what 
he really knew and all that ended with the voyage to Italy 
and the preparation of Parade.

After Italy and Parade he had his second naturalistic 
period of which anybody could recognise the beauty 
and his technique which was now perfected permitted 
him to create this beauty with less effort, this beauty existed 
in itself.

These pictures have the serenity of perfect beauty but 
they have not the beauty of realisation. The beauty of 
realisation is a beauty that always takes more time to show 
itself as beauty than pure beauty does. The beauty of 
realisation during its creation is not beauty, it is only beauty 
when the things that follow it are created in its image. 
It is then that it is known as beauty on account of its quality 
of fecundity, it is the most beautiful beauty, more beautiful 
than the beauty of serenity. Well.

After Italy and Parade Picasso married and in 1918 he 
36



39 A BOTTLE OF WINE (1922)



40 STILL-LIFE IN OPPOSING COLOURS (1922)



left Montrouge for the rue de la Boëtie, he stayed there 
until 1937 and during this time, 1919 to 1937, there were 
many things created, many things happened to the painting 
of Picasso.

But let us return to calligraphy and its importance in 
Picasso’s art.

It was natural that the cubism of 1913 to 1917 revealed 
the art of calligraphy to him, the importance of calligraphy 
seen as Orientals see it and not as Europeans see it. The 
contact with Russia, first through a Russian G. Apostrophe 
as they all called him, and later with the Russian ballet, 
stimulated his feeling for calligraphy which is always there 
in a Spaniard always since Spaniards have had for such a 
long time Saracen art always with them.

And also one must never forget that Spain is the only 
country in Europe whose landscape is not European, not 
at all, therefore it is natural that although Spaniards are 
Europeans even so they are not Europeans.

So in all this period of 1913 to 1917 one sees that he took 
great pleasure in decorating his pictures, always with a 
rather calligraphic tendency than a sculptural one, and during 
the naturalist period, which followed Parade and the voyage 
to Italy, the consolation offered to the side of him that was 
Spanish was calligraphy. I remember very well in 1923 
he did two women completely in this spirit, a very little 
picture but all the reality of calligraphy was in it, everything 
that he could not put into his realistic pictures was there in 
the two calligraphic women and they had an extraordinary 
vitality.

Calligraphy, as I understand it in him had perhaps its 
most intense moment in the décor of Mercure. That was

I 37



written, so simply written, no painting, pure calligraphy. 
A little before that he had made a series of drawings, also 
purely calligraphic, the lines were extraordinarily lines, 
there were also stars that were stars which moved, they 
existed, they were really cubism, that is to say a thing that 
existed in itself without the aid of association or emotion.

During all this time the realistic period was commencing 
to approach its end, first there had been portraits which 
ended with harlequins, for once Picasso had almost wished 
to look at models. The naturalistic painting changed to 
the large women, at first women on the shore or in the water, 
with a great deal of movement, and little by little the large 
women became very sculpturesque. In this way Picasso 
emptied himself of Italy. That is his way.

During the year 1923 his pleasure in drawing was enor­
mous, he almost repeated the fecundity and the happiness of 
his first rose period, everything was in rose. That ended in 
1923. It was at this time that the classic period com­
menced, it was the end of Italy, it still showed in his draw­
ings but in his painting he had completely purged himself 
of Italy, really entirely.

Then came the period of the large still-lifes, 1927, and 
then for the first time in his life six months passed without 
his working. It was the very first time in his life.

It is necessary to think about this question of calligraphy, 
it must never be forgotten that the only way Picasso has of 
speaking, the only way Picasso has of writing is with 
drawings and paintings. In 1914 and from then on it never 
stopped, he had a certain way of writing his thoughts, 
that is to say of seeing things in a way that he knew he was 
seeing them. And it was in this way that he commenced

38



41 THE WHITE HORSE IN THE RING (1923)



42 PORTRAIT OF MADAME PICASSO (1923)



43 PORTRAIT OF MADAME PICASSO (1923)



44 DEUX FEMMES CALLIGRAPHIEES (1923)



to write these thoughts with drawings and with painting. 
Oriental people, the people of America and the people of 
Spain have never, really never forgotten that it is not 
necessary to use letters in order to be able to write. Really 
one can write in another way and Picasso has understood, 
completely understood this way. To recapitulate. From 
1914 to 1917 cubism changed to rather flat surfaces, it 
was no longer sculpture, it was writing and Picasso really 
expressed himself in this way because it was not possible, 
really not, to really write with sculpture, no, not.

So it was natural that at this period, 1913 to 1917, during 
which time he was almost always alone, he should 
recommence writing all he knew and he knew many things. 
As I have said, it was then he completely mastered the 
technique of painting. And this ended with Parade.

Now a great struggle commenced again. The influence 
of Italy, the influence of everybody’s return from the war, 
the influence of a great deal of recognition and the influence 
of his joy at the birth of his son, precipitated him into a 
second rose period, a completely realistic period which 
lasted from 1919 to 1927. This was a rose period, it certainly 
was and in the same way as the first rose period it ended 
when Picasso commenced to strengthen and harden his 
lines and solidify the forms and the colors, in the same way 
that the first rose period changed with my portrait so this 
rose period changed about 1920 by painting enormous and 
very robust women. There was still a little the memory 
of Italy in its forms and draperies and this lasted until 1923 
when he finished the large classical pictures. So the second 
rose period naturally ended in the same way as the first 
one had, that is to say by the triumph of Spain. It was 

39



during all this period that he first painted, about 1920 and 
1921, very highly colored cubist pictures, very calligraphic 
and very colored and then more and more calligraphic and 
less colored. During all this time the color of this cubism 
was pure color, Ripolin paint, which he called the health of 
color.

Later I will tell something about Picasso’s color which too, 
in itself, is a whole story.

To continue.
When the second rose period changed to the period of 

large women, around 1923, at the same time that calligraphy 
was in full activity, there commenced to be felt in the large 
pictures and it culminated in one of these large pictures 
La Danse, the fact that naturalism for Picasso was dead, that 
he was no longer seeing as all the world thought they saw.

And as the pure period of cubism, that is to say the cubism 
of cubes, found its final explosion in Parade, so the pure 
writing of this period found its explosion in the ballet 
Mercure, in 1924 at the Soirées de Paris.

Then a curious story commenced, like the story of the 
African period and that of Les Demoiselles ďAvignon.

Picasso had purged himself of Italy in his second rose 
period and the large women and the classical subjects. 
He always had Spain inside him, he can not purge himself 
of that because it is he, it is himself, so then the writing 
which is the continuation of cubism, if it is not the same 
thing, was always continuing, but now there was another 
thing, it was Russia, and to rid himself of that was a terrible 
struggle. During this struggle things seen as everybody 
can see them nearly dominated him and to avoid this, avoid 
being conquered by this, for the first time in his life, and

40



45 HEAD OF A MAN : 
Drawing in Chalk and Cut Paper



46 SETTING FOR “MERCURE" (1923)

47 TORSO: Ink Drawing (1906)



twice since, he stopped painting, he ceased speaking as he 
knew how to speak, writing as he knew how to write, with 
drawings and with color.

We are now in 1924 and the production of Mercure.
At this time he began to do sculpture. I say that Italy 

was completely out of him but Russia was still in him. 
The art of Russia is essentially a peasant art, an art of speak­
ing with sculpture. It requires a greater detachment to 
know how to speak with drawings and with color than to 
speak with sculpture in cubes or in round and the African 
sculpture was cube and the Russian sculpture was round. 
There is also another very important difference, the size of 
the features and of the people in African sculpture is a real 
size, the size in Russian sculpture is an abnormal one so that 
one art is pure and the other fantastic and Picasso a Spaniard 
is never fantastic, he is never pornographic but Russian art 
is both. Again a struggle.

The Spanish character is a mixture of Europe and the 
Orient, the Russian character is a mixture of the European 
and the Oriental but it is neither the same Europe nor the 
same Orient, but as it is the same mixture the struggle to 
become once more himself was harder than ever and from 
1924 to 1935 this struggle lasted.

During this time his consolation was cubism, the harle­
quins big and little, and his struggle was in the large pictures 
where the forms in spite of being fantastic forms were forms 
like everybody sees them, were, if you wish, pornographic 
forms, in a word forms like Russians can see them but not 
forms like a Spaniard can see them.

As I have said and as I have repeated, the character, the 
vision of Picasso is like himself, it is Spanish and he does not
к 41



see reality as all the world sees it, so that he alone amongst 
the painters did not have the problem of expressing the 
truths that all the world can see but the truths that he alone 
can see and that is not the world the world recognises as the 
world.

As he has not the distraction of learning because he can 
create it the moment he knows what he sees, he having a 
sensitiveness and a tenderness and a weakness that makes him 
wish to share the things seen by everybody, he always in 
his Ufe is tempted, as a saint can be tempted, to see things as 
he does not see them.

Again and again it has happened to him in his life and the 
strongest temptation was between 1925 and 1935.

The struggle was intense and sometimes almost mortal.
In 1937 he recommenced painting, he had not drawn 

nor painted for six months, as I have said several times the 
struggle was almost normal, he must see what he saw and 
the reality for him had to be the reality seen not by every­
body but by him and every one wished to lead him away 
from this, wished to force him to see what he did not see. 
It was like when they wanted to force Galileo to say that 
the earth did not turn. Yes it was that.

Just before the six months during which for the first time 
in his life he did not draw nor paint he had an enormous 
fecundity. Another way of finding himself again. An 
enormous production is as necessary as doing nothing in 
order to find one’s self again, so then at first he had an 
enormous production and after it completely ceased during 
six months. During these six months the only thing 
he did was a picture made of a rag cut by a string, during the 
great moment of cubism he made such things, at that time

42



48 LA DANSE (1925)



49 STILL-LIFE WITH STARS (1925)



50 STILL-LIFE WITH NAILS (1925)



51 PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST’S SON (1927)



it gave him great joy to do it but now it was a tragedy. 
This picture was beautiful, this picture was sad and it was 
the only one.

After this he commenced again but this time rather with 
sculpture than with painting, again and again he wanted to 
escape from those too well-known forms which were not 
the forms he saw and this was what induced him to make 
sculpture which at first was very very thin, as thin as a 
line, not thicker than that. That was perhaps why Greco 
made his figures as he did make them. Perhaps.

Almost at the same time he commenced to make enor­
mous statues, all this to empty himself of those forms which 
were not forms he could see, I say that this struggle was 
formidable.

It was at this time, that is to say in 1933, that once more 
he ceased to paint but he continued to make drawings and 
during the summer of 1933 he made his only surrealist 
drawings. Surrealism could console him a little, but not 
really. The surrealists still see things as every one sees 
them, they complicate them in a different way but the vision 
is that of every one else, in short the complication is the 
complication of the twentieth century but the vision is that 
of the nineteenth century. Picasso only sees something else, 
another reality. Complications are always easy but another 
vision than that of all the world is very rare. That is why 
geniuses are rare, to complicate things in a new way that 
is easy, but to see the things in a new way that is really 
difficult, everything prevents one, habits, schools, daily 
life, reason, necessities of daily Ufe, indolence, everything 
prevents one, in fact there are very few geniuses in the world.

Picasso saw something else, not another complication 
43



but another thing, he did not see things evolve as people 
saw them evolve in the nineteenth century, he saw things 
evolve as they did not evolve which was the twentieth 
century, in other words he was contemporary with the 
things and he saw these things, he did not see as all the others 
did, as all the world thought they saw, that is to say as they 
themselves saw them in the nineteenth century.

During this period there was another curious thing.
The color Picasso used was always important, so important 

that his periods were named after the color that he was 
using. To commence with the commencement.

The first influence of his first short visits to Paris, 1900, 
gave him the color of Toulouse Lautrec, the characteristic 
color of the painting of that period. That lasted a very 
short time and when he came back to Paris and returned to 
Spain the colors he used were naturally Spanish, the color 
blue, and the pictures of this period were always blue. 
When he was in France again and when French gaiety 
made him gay he painted in rose and that is called the rose 
period. There was really some blue in this period but the 
blue had rather a rose character than a blue character, so 
then it was really a rose period, that was followed by the 
beginning of the struggle for cubism, the African period 
which had some rose but which turned first to beige, later 
to brown and red as in my portrait and after that there was 
an intermediary period, before real cubism and that was a 
rather green period. It is less known but it is very very 
beautiful, landscapes and large still-lifes, also some figures. 
After that there were pale landscapes which little by little 
were followed by grey still-lifes. It was during this grey 
period that Picasso really for the first time showed himself

44



52 FEMME AU SOURIRE (1929)



53 SURREALIST DRAWING (1933)

54 DRAWING (1905)



to be a great colorist. There is an infinite variety of grey 
in these pictures and by the vitality of painting the greys 
really become color. After that as Picasso had then really 
become a colorist his periods were not named after their 
colors.

He commenced, this was 1914, to study colors, the nature 
of colors, he became interested in making pure colors but 
the color quality which he found when he painted in grey 
was a little lost, later when his second naturalistic period 
was over he commenced again to be enormously interested 
in color, he played with colors to oppose the colors to the 
drawings, Spaniard that he was it is natural that the colors 
should not help the drawing but should oppose themselves 
to it and it was about 1923 that he interested himself 
enormously in this. It was also during the calligraphic 
period, 1923, and later that this opposition of drawing and 
of color was the most interesting.

Little by little when the struggle not to be subjugated by 
the vision which was not his vision was going on, the colors 
commenced to be rather the ordinary colors that other 
painters used, colors that go with the drawing and finally 
between 1927 and 1935 Picasso had a tendency to console 
himself with Matisse’s conception of color, this was when 
he was most despairful that this commenced and this ended 
when he ceased to paint in 1935.

In fact he ceased to paint during two years and he neither 
painted nor drew.

It is extraordinary that one ceases to do what one has done 
all one’s life but that can happen.

It is always astonishing that Shakespeare never put his 
hand to his pen once he ceased to write and one knows

L 45



other cases, things happen that destroy everything which 
forced the person to exist and the identity which was 
dependent upon the things that were done, does it still 
exist, yes or no.

Rather yes, a genius is a genius, even when he does not 
work.

So Picasso ceased to work.
It was very curious.
He commenced to write poems but this writing was never 

his writing. After all the egoism of a painter is not at all 
the egoism of a writer, there is nothing to say about it, it is 
not. No.

Two years of not working. In a way Picasso liked it, it 
was one responsibility the less, it is nice not having responsi­
bilities, it is like the soldiers during a war, a war is terrible, 
they said, but during a war one has no responsibility, 
neither for death, nor for life. So these two years were 
like that for Picasso, he did not work, it was not for him to 
decide every moment what he saw, no, poetry for him was 
something to be made during rather bitter meditations, but 
agreeably enough, in a café.

This was his life for two years, of course he who could 
write, write so well with drawings and with colors, knew 
very well that to write with words was, for him, not to 
write at all. Of course he understood that but he did not 
wish to allow himself to be awakened, there are moments in 
Ufe when one is neither dead nor alive and for two years 
Picasso was neither dead nor alive, it was not an agreeable 
period for him, but a period of rest, he, who all his life 
needed to empty himself and to empty himself, during two 
years he did not empty himself, that is to say not actively, 

46



I 
<

55 STILL-LIFE WITH GRAPES (1938) 
In the Artist’s Studio





56 LANDSCAPE (1937)



57 LA FEMME QUI PLEURE (1938)



53 LA FEMME AU FICHU (1938)



59 WOMAN WITH LONG HAIR





60 PORTRAIT (1941)



actually he really emptied himself completely, emptied 
himself of many things and above all of being subjugated 
by a vision which was not his own vision.

As I have said Picasso knows, really knows the faces, the 
heads, the bodies of human beings, he knows them as they 
have existed since the existence of the human race, the soul 
of people does not interest him, why interest one’s self 
in the souls of people when the face, the head, the body can 
tell everything, why use words when one can express every­
thing by drawings and colors. During this last period, 
from 1927 to 1935, the souls of people commenced to 
dominate him and his vision, a vision which was as old as 
the creation of people, lost itself in interpretation. He who 
could see did not need interpretation and in these years, 1927 
to 1935, for the first time, the interpretations destroyed his 
own vision so that he made forms not seen but conceived. 
All this is difficult to put into words but the distinction is 
plain and clear, it is why he stopped working. The only 
way to purge himself of a vision which was not his was to 
cease to express it, so that as it was impossible for him to do 
nothing he made poetry but of course it was his way 
of falling asleep during the operation of detaching himself 
from the souls of things which were not his concern.

To see people as they have existed since they were created 
is not strange, it is direct, and Picasso’s vision, his own vision, 
is a direct vision.

Finally war broke out in Spain.
First the revolution and then war.
It was not the events themselves that were happening in 

Spain which awoke Picasso but the fact that they were 
happening in Spain, he had lost Spain and here was Spain 

47



not lost, she existed, the existence of Spain awakened Picasso, 
he too existed, everything that had been imposed upon him 
no longer existed, he and Spain, both of them existed, of 
course they existed, they exist, they are alive, Picasso com­
menced to work, he commenced to speak as he has spoken 
all his Ufe, speaking with drawings and color, speaking with 
writing, the writing of Picasso.

All his Ufe he has only spoken like that, he has written 
like that, and he has been eloquent.

So in 1937 he commenced to be himself again.
He painted a large picture about Spain and it was written 

in a calligraphy continuously developed and which was the 
continuation of the great advancement made by him in 
1922, now he was in complete effervescence, and at the same 
time he found his color. The color of the pictures he paints 
now in 1937 are bright colors, Ught colors but which have 
the quahties of the colors which until now only existed in 
his greys, the colors can oppose the drawing, they can go 
together with the drawing, they can do what they want, 
it is not that they can agree or not with the drawing that 
they are there, they are there only to exist, certainly Picasso 
has now found his color, his real color in 1937.

Now this is the end of this story, not the end of his story, 
but the end of this story of his story.

EPILOGUE

To-day the pictures of Picasso have come back to me 
from the exhibition at the Petit Palais and once more they 
are on my walls, I can not say that during their absence I 
forgot their splendor but they are more splendid than that. 
The twentieth century is more splendid than the nineteenth

48



61 PICASSO, 1945 
From a Photograph by Cecil Beaton



62 TABLE SERVIE (1941)

63 STILL-LIFE (1942)



century, certainly it is much more splendid. The twentieth 
century has much less reasonableness in its existence than 
the nineteenth century but reasonableness does not make for 
splendor. The seventeenth century had less reason in its 
existence than the sixteenth century and in consequence it 
has more splendor. So the twentieth century is that, 
it is a time when everything cracks, where everything is 
destroyed, everything isolates itself, it is a more splendid 
thing than a period where everything follows itself. So 
then the twentieth century is a splendid period, not a 
reasonable one in the scientific sense, but splendid. The 
phenomena of nature are more splendid than the daily 
events of nature, certainly, so then the twentieth century is 
splendid.

It was natural that it was a Spaniard who understood that 
a thing without progress is more splendid than a thing which 
progresses. The Spaniards who adore mounting a hill at 
full speed and coming down hill slowly, it is they who were 
made to create the painting of the twentieth century, and 
they did it, Picasso did it.

One must not forget that the earth seen from an airplane 
is more splendid than the earth seen from an automobile. 
The automobile is the end of progress on the earth, it goes 
quicker but essentially the landscapes seen from an auto­
mobile are the same as the landscapes seen from a carriage, 
a train, a waggon, or in walking. But the earth seen from 
an airplane is something else. So the twentieth century is 
not the same as the nineteenth century and it is very interest­
ing knowing that Picasso has never seen the earth from an 
airplane, that being of the twentieth century he inevitably 
knew that the earth is not the same as in the nineteenth
M 49



century, he knew it, he made it, inevitably he made it 
different and what he made is a thing that now all the world 
can see. When I was in America I for the first time 
travelled pretty much all the time in an airplane and when 
I looked at the earth I saw all the lines of cubism made at 
a time when not any painter had ever gone up in an airplane. 
I saw there on the earth the mingling lines of Picasso, 
coming and going, developing and destroying themselves, 
I saw the simple solutions of Braque, I saw the wandering 
lines of Masson, yes I saw and once more I knew that a 
creator is contemporary, he understands what is contem­
porary when the contemporaries do not yet know it, but he 
is contemporary and as the twentieth century is a century 
which sees the earth as no one has ever seen it, the earth has a 
splendor that it never has had, and as everything destroys 
itself in the twentieth century and nothing continues, so 
then the twentieth century has a splendor which is its own 
and Picasso is of this century, he has that strange quality of 
an earth that one has never seen and of things destroyed 
as they have never been destroyed. So then Picasso has his 
splendor.

Yes. Thank you.

50



64 STILL-LÎFË WITH GUITAR (1942)





INDEX
(The numerals in italics refer to the Jxgure numbers of illustrations)

African Art 15, 19, 22, 23, 26, 34, 41
America 8, 12, 24, 50
American Revolution, the 30
Americans 4, 14, 16, 18, 39
Apollinaire, Guillaume 3, 7, 15, 20, 28; 15
Apostrophe, G. 37
Arab Culture 22, 34

Ballet, Russian 27, 37
Mercure 37, 40, 41 ; 46
Parade 28, 29, 32, 36, 37, 39, 40; 33

Barcelona 3, 7, 19, 20, 25
Boëtie, rue de la 37
Braque, Georges 3, 16, 22, 28, 50
Burlington, Magazine, the 16

Calligraphy, European 34
Oriental 33, 34, 37, 39
Picasso’s 34. 35, 37, 38, 45, 48

Ceret 26
Cezanne, Paul 16
Clichy, boulevard de 26
Cocteau, Jean 3,28,29
Courbet, Gustave 1, 17
Creators li, 30, 31, 32, 35
Cubism 2, 8, 9,10, li, 12 ,13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 4L 42, 44

Derain, André 3, 16, 22, 28
Diaghilew 29
Don Quixote 17, 19

SI



Englishmen 2, i6
Europeans 18, 34, 37, 41
Exhibitions 9, 14, 48

Fontainebleau 34
France I, 7, 20, 21, 24, 44
French Art I, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 34

Revolution, the 30
Frenchmen 1, 13, 28
Fry, Roger 16

Galileo 42
Genoa 2
Gosol 22
Greco, El 43
Greek intaglio 31
Grey, Lord 31
Gris, Juan 13,20,34

Hautecombe, Abbey of 10, 11

Italy 19, 23, 29, 32, 34, 36. 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Jacob, Max 3, 7, 9, 20

Kahnweiler, Henry 25 ; 28

Latins 34
London 23

Malaga 3, 19
Masson, André 50
Matisse, Henri 1, 17, 22, 45
Médrano, Cirque 7
Mercure 37, 40, 41 ; 46
Michael Angelo 31
Models I, 7, 10
Montmartre 6, 13, 25, 26
Montparnasse 26
Montrouge 26, 28, 37

52



Oriental calligraphy 33» 34, 37, 39
Orientals i8, 34, 37, 39, 41
Orta de Ebro 25

Palma de Mallorca 2
Parade 28, 29, 32, 36, 37, 39, 40; 33
Paris і, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 20, 31, 33, 40, 44
Petit Palais, Le 48
Photographs 8, 9, 14, 18; 33, 61
Picasso, Pablo 1—15 ; titlepage, 59

His Calligraphy 34, 35, 37, 38, 45, 48; vili, 44
His Childhood 2, 3
His Influences 5, 6, 7, 19, 26, 39
His Parents 2, 19
His Periods :

Blue 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 20, 21, 44; 6, 7, 9
Classic 33, 34, 38, 39, 40; 37, 38
Cubist 8,9,10, li, 12,13,15,17,18,19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 

29, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44e, L 20, 26, 27, 28, 
ЗО» 31» 32, 34» 39» 4°, 45» 49» 50

Green 44 ; 19
Grey 44, 45
Harlequin, see Rose Period
Large Still-Life 38
Large Women 33, 34, 38, 39, 40; 36
Negro 12, 15, 19, 22, 23, 40, 44; 17
Realist 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 45 ; 42, 43
Rose, First 7, 8,12,16,20,21, 32, 33, 35, 38, 39, 44; 10,11, 21

Second 33, 34, 39, 40
Toulouse-Lautrec 5
Under German Occupation of Paris, 60, 62, 63, 64

His Pictures :
Apollinaire, Portrait of Guillaume 15
Artist’s Son, Portrait of 51
“ Au Bon Marché ” 30
Bathers, The 37
Belle qui passe, La 54
Bottle of Wine, A 39
Bouteille de Marasquin, La 34
Danse, La 48
Demoiselles d’Avignon, Les 16
Deux Femmes Calligraphiées 44

53



Picasso—continued
His Pictures—continued

Famille ďArlequin au Singe, La 11
Femme au Fichu, La 58
Femme au Sourire 52
Femme qui pleure, La 57
Fillette sur la Boule, La 10
Fruit and Glass 18
Girl with Bare Feet 3
Harlequin and Matches 4
Head of a Man 14, 45
Head of a Woman 29
Homme au livre, L’ 31
In the Café 5
Jeune Garçon au Cheval 12
Kahnweiler, Portrait of Henry 28
Landscapes 23, 56
Lines and Stars viti
Little Girl with Basket of Flowers 7, 8 ; 21
° Ma Jolie” 1
Madame Picasso, Portraits of 42, 43
“ Mercure,” Setting for 46
Mother and Child 6
Nudes 8,17,36
Pauvres, Les 2
Pauvres au borde de la Mer, Les 9
Portraits 32, 33, 34, 38; Titlepage, 15, 22, 28, 42, 43, 51, 60
Source, La 38
Stein, Portrait of Gertrude 22
Sdll-lifes 1,18,19, 26, 27,32, 34, 35, 40, 49, 50, 55, 62, 63, 64
Surrealist Drawing 53
“ Table Servie ” 62
Torso 47
Village near Tarragona 23
White Horse in the Ring, The 41
Women at a Bar 7
Woman with Guitar 20
Woman with Long Hair 59

Sculpture 23, 41, 43 ; 13
Surrealism 43 ; 53
Woodcuts 35; 24,25

Picasso, Madame 42, 43
Pointilism 17

54



Raphael i6
Raspai!, boulevard ii, 26

Ravignan, rue 6, 13, 25, 26
Real objects in pictures 23, 26, 27, 28, 42; 30, 31
Renaissance furniture 31
Ripolin paints 26, 40
Rome 29, 34
Ruiz 2, 3
Russian Ballet, the 19, 27, 37, 40
Russians 34, 37, 41

Sagot 8
Salmon, André 3, 7, 20
Salon, The 4, 5
Sancho Panza 19
Sanskrit letters 34
Saracen art 33, 37
Satie, Erik 28
Schoelcher, rue 26, 27, 28
Seurat, Georges 1, 17
Shakespeare 45
Soirées de Paris 40
Sorgues 26
Spain 2, 3, 5,6, 8, 9,10,12,13,16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,26, 32, 34, 39, 40,

44, 47, 48
Spaniards 1, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 32, 34, 37, 41, 45, 49
Spanish character, the 5, 7, 8, 13, 15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 33, 35, 37, 41,

44
Stein, Gertrude 3, 7, 8, 11, 16, 20, 23, 24, 29, 48, 50; 22
Surréalistes 3, 43

Toldas, Alice В. 4
Toulouse-Lautrec, Henri de 5, 6, 20, 44
Tschoukine 18

Van Gogh, Vincent 14, 17

War, The Four Years’ 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 39
War, The Spanish 47
Wilde, Oscar 9

55

UNIWERSYTECKA



Biblioteka Główna UMK
■ІШІ1ІІІІІІІІІІІІІ1НІІІІІІІІІІІІІІІІІІ

300042290703

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

BY WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS LTD 

LONDON AND BECCLES









Biblioteka
Główna

UMK Toruń 899379

Biblioteka Główna UM i 
mu ii iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii im

300042290703


